per violent incident. 

• Thousands of homes were looted, occupied, or burned by armed gangs. 

• According to the International Organization for Migration (IOM), as of June 

11, 2025, the number of internally displaced persons was estimated at nearly 

one million three hundred thousand (1,300,000). 

• The Directorate of Civil Protection (DPC) recorded two hundred forty-six (246) 

displacement sites sheltering people affected by insecurity and armed gang 

attacks. 

7. Hundreds of victims, relatives of victims, and their legal representatives have filed 

complaints before the Haitian judicial system.  However, to date, the judicial response

[...]

• Members of the Commission for Dialogue, Reconciliation, and Awareness to 

Save the Artibonite (CDRCA) 

• Victims and relatives of victims 

• Community leaders 

• Local residents 

IV. PRESENTATION OF THE ARTIBONITE DEPARTMENT 

19. With an area of four thousand nine hundred eighty-seven square kilometers 

(4,987 km²), divided into five (5) districts composed of seventeen (17) communes, the 

Artibonite is the largest of the country’s ten (10) geographical departments in terms 

of land area. It is named after the river that crosses it, the Artibonite River.